

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/21/2018 4:38 PM

NO. 51436-2-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

PEACEHEALTH ST. JOSEPH MEDICAL CENTER, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

**OPENING BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Rosann Fitzpatrick, WSBA #37092
Assistant Attorney General
Revenue Division, OID No. 91027
P.O. Box 40123
Olympia, WA 98504
(360) 753-5528

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....2

III. ISSUE PRESENTED2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. The Taxpayers in this Case3

 B. Statutory Background3

 C. Washington’s Medical Assistance, Children’s Health, and
 Other Programs under Chapter 74.09 RCW4

 D. The Administrative Review and Appeal Proceedings7

V. ARGUMENT9

 A. This Court Reviews the BTA’s Summary Judgment
 Order De Novo.....9

 B. RCW 82.04.4311 Applies Only to the Medicaid and
 CHIP Programs Established “under Chapter 74.09 RCW”12

 1. The structure and text of the statute show the
 deduction is limited to programs authorized under
 state law13

 2. The BTA misapplied the last antecedent rule.....17

 3. The BTA erred in relying on legislative findings to
 justify its overly broad interpretation22

 C. Legislative History Confirms the Legislature Intended to
 Provide a Deduction for the Medical Services Programs
 Established under Washington Law.....26

D. The Legislature Reasonably Limited the Deduction to Washington’s Medicaid and CHIP Programs29

1. Washington has no authority or control over any other state’s Medicaid or CHIP program.....30

2. Washington has no obligation to subsidize the health care costs incurred by other state governments32

E. Limiting the Scope Of The Deduction Was Permissible Under The Dormant Commerce Clause.....37

VI. CONCLUSION40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Activate, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 150 Wn. App. 807, 209 P.3d 524 (2009).....	11
<i>Asante v. Calif. Dep't of Health Care Servs.</i> , 886 F.3d 795 (9 th Cir. 2018)	36, 39
<i>Belas v. Kiga</i> , 135 Wn.2d 913, 959 P.2d 1037 (1998).....	11
<i>Bircumshaw v. State</i> , 194 Wn. App. 176, 380 P.3d 524, 531 (2016).....	31, 32
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court of Baltimore</i> , 104 U.S. 592, 26 L. Ed. 845 (1881).....	36
<i>Budget Rent-A-Car of Wash.-Ore., Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 81 Wn.2d 171, 500 P.2d 764 (1972).....	12
<i>Cashmere Valley Bank v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 181 Wn.2d 622, 334 P.3d 1100 (2014).....	10, 11
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Nord Nw. Corp.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 215, 264 P.3d 259 (2011).....	10
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328, 128 S. Ct. 1801, 170 L. Ed. 2d 685 (2008).....	36, 38, 39
<i>Group Health Co-op. of Puget Sound, Inc. v. Wash. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 72 Wn.2d 422, 433 P.2d 201 (1967).....	11, 12
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297, 100 S. Ct. 2671, 65 L. Ed.2d 784 (1980).....	6
<i>In re Estate of Pawlik</i> , 845 N.W.2d 249 (Minn. 2014)	18

<i>In re Smith</i> , 139 Wn.2d 199, 986 P.2d 131 (1999).....	18
<i>Kilian v. Atkinson</i> , 147 Wn.2d 16, 50 P.3d 638 (2002).....	23
<i>Korab v. Fink</i> , 797 F.3d 572 (9 th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Lacey Nursing Center, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 128 Wn.2d 40, 905 P.2d 338 (1995).....	11
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958, 194 L. Ed. 2d 48 (2016).....	18, 19
<i>Matthews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67, 96 S. Ct. 1883, 48 L. Ed. 2d 478 (1976).....	40
<i>Methodist Hospitals, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 91 F.3d 1026 (7th Cir. 1996)	33
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519, 132 S. Ct. 2566, 183 L. Ed. 2d 450 (2012).....	4, 5, 30
<i>Olympic Tug & Barge, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 188 Wn. App. 949, 355 P.3d 1199 (2015).....	15
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710, 188 L. Ed. 2d 714 (2014).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644, 123 S. Ct. 1855, 155 L. Ed. 2d 889 (2003).....	31
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	10
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540, 103 S. Ct. 1997, 76 L. Ed. 2d 129 (1983).....	34
<i>St. John Med. Center v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 110 Wn. App. 51, 38 P.3d 383 (2002).....	7, 27

<i>St. Luke’s Hosp. v. Stevens County</i> , 181 Wash. 360, 42 P.2d 1109 (1935)	39
<i>State v. Bunker</i> , 169 Wn.2d 571, 238 P.3d 487 (2010).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Reis</i> , 183 Wn.2d 197, 351 P.3d 127 (2015).....	23
<i>TracFone Wireless, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 170 Wn.2d 273, 242 P.3d 810 (2010).....	11
<i>United Parcel Service, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 102 Wn.2d 355, 687 P.2d 186 (1984).....	22
<i>Verizon Nw., Inc. v. Employ. Sec. Dep’t</i> , 164 Wn.2d 909, 194 P.3d 255 (2008).....	9, 10
<i>West Virginia v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 289 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498, 110 S. Ct. 2510, 110 L. Ed. 2d 455 (1990).....	30
<i>Wisconsin Dep’t of Health & Family Servs. v. Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473, 122 S. Ct. 962, 151 L. Ed. 2d 935 (2002).....	4

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1392(a)(25).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 1396(a)-(e).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(3)(A)	33
42 U.S.C. § 1396k.....	31
42 U.S.C. § 1396p.....	31

42 U.S.C. § 1397aa	5
42 U.S.C. § 1397ee	6
Laws of 1980, ch. 37, § 17	26
Laws of 2001, 2d Spec. Sess., ch. 23, § 2	28
Laws of 2001, ch. 23, § 1	28
Laws of 2001, ch 23, § 2	28
Laws of 2002, ch. 314, § 2	28, 29
Laws of 2010, 1 st Spec. Sess., ch. 30	25
Laws of 2011, 1 st Spec. Sess., ch 1, § 1	24, 25
Laws of 2011, ch. 15, § 64	7
Laws of 2011, ch. 284, § (2)(6)	14
Laws of 2011, ch. 284, § (2)(11)	14
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010 (ACA), Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	14
RCW 34.05	9
RCW 34.05.510	8
RCW 34.05.570(1)	9
RCW 70.47	14
RCW 74.04.050	7
RCW 74.09	2
RCW 74.09.200	32

RCW 74.09.470(1).....	14
RCW 74.09.500	14, 21
RCW 74.09.510	15
RCW 74.09.520	15
RCW 74.09.522	15
RCW 74.09.530	7
RCW 74.09.800(2).....	6
RCW 74.69	25
RCW 82.01.060(1).....	10
RCW 82.03.180	9
RCW 82.04.220	3, 12
RCW 82.04.260(10).....	3
RCW 82.04.4275	24
RCW 82.04.4277	24
RCW 82.04.4297	26, 27, 29
RCW 82.04.431(1)(e)	13
RCW 82.04.4311	passim
RCW 82.04.4311(1).....	2

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 430.10.....	5
WAC 182-500-0010.....	17

WAC 182-500-0120.....	6, 7, 17, 21
WAC 182-503-0510.....	17
WAC 182-507.....	6
WAC 182-508-0005.....	7

Rules

General Order 2010-1 of Division II, <i>In re Modified Procedures for Appeals Under the Administrative Procedures Act, Chapter 34.05 (Wash. Ct. App.)</i>	9
---	---

Treatises

A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> 147 (2012).....	18
--	----

Other Authorities

<i>Code Reviser Bill Drafting Guide 2017, instructions on style, part IV (1)(b)</i>	15
H.B. 2732, 57th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2002).....	23
<i>Medicaid Managed Care: CMS's Oversight of States' Rate Setting Needs Improvement.</i> (Washington, DC: U.S. Government Accountability Office), August 2010).....	31
Ruger, <i>Of Icebergs and Glaciers</i> , 75 L. & Contemp. Probs. 215 (2012).....	5
S.H.B. Rep. on S.H.B. 1624, 57th Leg., 2d Spec. Sess. (2001).....	28
Sean Lowry, <i>Health-Related Tax Expenditures: Overview and Analysis</i> , Congressional Research Service, January 8, 2016.....	33
<i>The Oxford English Grammar</i> 513 (1996).....	15
